
District 3, 4 CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 

YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2008 r -,.u,l'a! .... __ _ 

Fill out form, make and file copy wit/, tJ,e Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before Feb' uary 2a..zef>~o\ lUO'o -, 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Policy and Planning Division, One National Life Drfve, ftlolafMer, VT 05633: - ---i 1 

' . 

We, the Selectmen or Aldermen or Trustees of STOCKBRIDGE in WINDS,· OR Q....nld~'it,. 
r ~•....-n,;y 

on an oath state that the mileage of higl,ways, according to Title 19, V.S.A, Sec #305, ad(led 1~85, is as follows: 

PART I..; CHANGES _TOTALS-Please.fill in and calculate totals. 

Town 
Highways 

Previous 
Mileage 

Added 
Mileage 

Subtracted 
Mileage 

.. .: _ ___ _ 

Total Scenic 
Highways 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••• r ....................... r .................................................. r ....................... r •••••••••••••••••••• 

Class I 0.000 0.000 

Class I Lane 0.000 • 
Class 2 5.120 0.000 

Class 3 33.400 0.000 

State Highway 11 .832 
I 

i,L~'fs ' 0.000 

Class4 22.460 4.1::\ .~~ 0.000 

Legal Trail 0.000 

Total 1 50.352 1 ~ 1 1 .5:g , 6 o 0.000 

\ .s &- ~i. ~( ()___ 4::---.., . . J . ) 
* Mileage for Class I Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications is NOt1ncluileil in total. 5 cJ • ) -

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

I. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen's "Certificate of Completion and Opening" 

-rowr\ h~.5 no+ C\.Uffen-\-\'{ OY\ \-\l<=t~ ~ 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attacl, SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of order designating/discontinuing Scenic Highways 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. 

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. / " 

Selectmen/ Aldermen/ Trustees Signatures: .~"--':___,c_t~-~~:;~~~~;;~~========== 
T/C/V Clerk Signature:~ -=-=---:...~'----""-=·=-=-- ~:L--tA-'--""=--=---­

Please sign ORIGINAL and return it/or Transportation signature. 

Date Filed: 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TIC/V Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: ~LI~ 

_, 
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~ YERMONT 
State of Vermont 
Policy & Planning Division-Mapping Unit 
1 National Life Drive 
Montpelier, VT 05633-5001 
http://www.aot.state.vt.us 

Chair, Selectboard 
Stockbridge, c/o Town Clerk 
PO Box 39 
Stockbridge, VT 05772 

Dear Town Clerk and Selectboard : 

Telephone: 802-828-2109 
Fax: 802-828-2334 

Email: sara.moulton@state.vt.us 

March 12, 2008 

Agency of Transportation 

I am returning Stockbridge's 2008 Certificate of Highway Mileage because I need to have the 
town clerk sign and date it. Also, we need more information to process the following changes. 

Change #2 Hoskins Rd 
Not enough documentation was included with the addition identified as #2. We do not have any 
documentation that this town highway was laid out or is a public highway. 

Change #4 No Hotel Rd 
There seems to be a discrepancy in the mileage assigned to change #4. On the Class 4 Road 
Examination Sheet for No Hotel Road, there is a note that assigns 0.54 miles tot · cfC@ifion. 
But on the map excerpt from the UVA management plan, there is a note assignin 0.8 miles to 
this addition. Which does the town want use? The 0.8-mile distance more closely - c es our 
GIS-calculated distance of 0. 75 miles, but if the town wants to use this mileage it needs to 
adjust the mileage total on the certificate. 

Change #5 Flint Rd 
There is a discrepancy between the mileage noted for this addition on its Class 4 Road 
Examination Sheet and the amount of mileage that can fit between the end of the existing TH-
37 and the town boundary. There is a note on the Examination Sheet that gives a mileage of 
0.77 miles for this addition. Our GIS-based estimate for the addition is · , hich does 
the town want use? If the town wants to use ·our GIS-based mileage f 0.22 miles, · needs to 
adjust the mileage total on the certificate. 

In order to incorporate the above changes as part of this year's certificate process, we need to 
receive information in response to the above items by March 24, 2008. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 802-828-2109 or send e-mail to 
sara.moulton@state. vt. us 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

/Jcu- 4.. /U.,v t,..,( /.v >1. 

Sara Moulton 
Mapping & GIS Specialist 

·71-t ~ $ 1' 

·-n+- :::tk- .9-\ 
ttt ~ 37 
·-n+- :it ?:D 

- ~ I . .S2-

YTr~ 



~®VERMONT 
State ofVermont 
Policy & Planning Division-Mapping Unit 
1 National Life Drive 

. Montpelier, VT 05633-5001 
http://www.aot.state.vt.us 

Chair, Selectboard 
Stockbridge, c/o Town Clerk 
PO Box 39 
Stockbridge, VT 05772 

Dear Town Clerk and Selectboard: 

Telephone: 802-828-2109 
Fax: 802-828-2334 

Email: sara.moulton@state.vt.us 

March 12, 2008 

Agency of Transportation 

I am returning Stockbridge's 2008 Certificate of Highway Mileage because I need to have the 
town clerk sign and date it. Also, we need more information to process the following changes. 

Change #2 Hoskins Rd 
Not enough documentation was included with the addition identified as #2. We do not have any 
documentation that this town highway was laid out or is a public highway. 

Change #4 No Hotel Rd 
There seems to be a discrepancy in the mileage assigned to change #4. On the Class 4 Road 
Examination Sheet for No Hotel Road, there is a note that assigns 0.54 miles to this addition. 
But on the map excerpt from the UVA management plan, there is a note assigning 0.8 miles to 
this addition. Which does the town want use? The 0.8-mile distance more closely matches our 
GIS-calculated distance of 0. 75 miles, but if the town wants to use this mileage it needs to 
adjust the mileage total on the certificate. 

Change #5 Flint Rd 
There is a discrepancy between the mileage noted for this addition on its Class 4 Road 
Examination Sheet and the amount of mileage that can fit between the end of the existing TH-
37 and the town boundary. There is a note on the Examination Sheet that gives a mileage of 
0.77 miles for this addition. Our GIS-based estimate for the addition is 0.22 miles. Which does 
the town want use? If the town wants to use our GIS-based mileage of 0.22 miles, it needs to 
adjust the mileage total on the certificate. 

In order to incorporate the above changes as part of this year's certificate process, we need to 
receive information in response to the above items by March 24, 2008. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 802-828-2109 or send e-mail to 
sara. moulton@state. vt. us 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

,4 aJ ti /U.,o ?--/1-t) F1. 

Sara Moulton 
Mapping & GIS Specialist YTr~ 



District 3, 4 CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 

YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY JO, 2008 

Fill out form, make and file copy with the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 2a,_.,ZWJS.tdf, 2\JUti 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Policy and Planning Division, One National Life Drive, Mok!~er~ VT 05633. 

We, the Selectmen or Aldermen or Trustees of STOCKBRIDGE in WINDSOR , _ _ ... ~~tviw,,,tit, 
;poliCI '""__,.,y 

on llll oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Title 19, J<S.A, Sec #305, added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I- CHANGES TOTALS- Please.fill in and calculate totals. 

Town 
Highways 

Previous 
Mileage 

Added 
Mileage 

Subtracted 
Mileage Total Scenic 

Highways 
1111111111111111 I I IIII 1111 I I II I I I I I I II II IIII I I I I I I I I I II II II I I I I 111111111111111 IIIII I I 111111111111111 II I I I I I I I 1111111111111111111111111111111111111 

Class I 0.000 

Class I Lane 0.000 

Class 2 5.120 
-- --

Class 3 33.400 
- -----

State Highway 11.832 

Class 4 22.460 

Legal Trail 0.000 

Total 50.352 

• 

~,\7 .:u-\_Lo3 

5:;:>,S8 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 
Is;_ 

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, am/ Legal Trail classifications is NOT included in tota/' !, 0 · _; :· -

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

I. NEW HJGHWA YS: Please attach Selectmen 's "Certificate of Completion and Opening" 

__ -i-00n~ h~h~S--_J0ct__~_w. ,e_,1,'ft~ o I'.\ ~~~~ ~ 
- --- -----------· -------------------

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting 

--- - - --------~-------------- -

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of order designating/discontinuing Scenic Highways 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. 

Selectmen/ Aldermen/ Trustees Signatures: 

T/C/V Clerk Signature: Date Filed: 

Please sign ORIGINAL and return it for Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to T/CIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 



TOWN LENGTH IN MILES 
~- CLASS CLASS 
NO. J at 
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0200 
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0 STATE ROUTE 
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(:• CLASS• 

MILEAGE SUMMARY 

CLASS2 
TH-1 

"°' TOTALCLASS2 5 120 

TQTALCLASSJ JJ•OO 
31.520 

STAT£ HIGHWAY 
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Xown of Barnard 
April 1, 2005 

DISCLAIMER: 

This map is a worlc in progress. It is not to beusedfordescription,forcvrweyanre, or for 
detennination of legal title. 

The information on this map is derived in part from recorded surveys, in part from deed 
descnptions, and in part from approximations. Therefore, property boundaries as shown 
here are only approximations and may differ signijican.tly from actual boundaries. 
Purlhermore, not all internal property lines an, shown Mule the map shows many public 
rights--0f-way, it does not show them all; simaarly, it does not show all bodies of water. 

Map Symbols 

Property Line Types 

---------- Property Lines -== State Roads 

~ Maintained Roads 

::--===-========= Unmaintained Jtoads 

~ Discontinued Roads 

__________ Streams- as property line 

-- - - - Town Lines 

Other Line Types 

Private Drives 

Right-of-Ways 
· -l Land Hooks 

Lakes, Ponds, Streams 

Property Boundaries 
Beyond Barnard 
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Class 4 Road Examination Sheet 

Road# /-o"J_ 

Date inspected: 

Road Name (if any) 

&, /It.. / ;:,7 

Inspected by: ,C: -e_,__ Ce.: r + q- + i-e.,,,-._ C 4 • ~{"" JI-

1. Access: 
Class I 

Connected to: 
Class 2 ~ Class 4 

Dead End 6uRiiv Only Access to Property? 

If Yes, which property? 

2. Condition: 
Slope: 

Apparent Width: 

Roadbed condition. 

Current Use: 

Potential Use: 

Proximity to dwellings: 

Water bars: 

3. Environmental/Ecology: 

On this road at this time, is there an apparent need to control: 

Water quality: 

Noise Pollution 

Erosion: 

4. Conflicts: 

With landowner(s) 

If so, what? 

~ 
(5) 
(§) 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 



5. Impediments: 

Agricultural use around Class 4 road: 

What building(s) is this road close to : 

How Close? 

6. Safety: 

Any cross roads: Yes _s;) 
If so, where? 

7. Recommendations: 

8. Comments: 
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WARRAN "f'l DEED 

KNOW ALL MFN BY THESE PRESENTS:--
'l'bat LFSLIE F. NEWELL and DORA NEWELL, his wife, of Bethel, Vermont, GRANTORS 
In consideration of - ONE DOLLAR AND OTHFR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, paid by 

RICHARD E. BISHOP and M. HFLEN HARRINGTON BISHOP, his wife, of the City of 
Philaaelphia, Co11D11onwealth of Pennsylvania, GRAN ~:E:s, 

By these presents do freely give, grant, sell, convey and confirm unto the aaid 
RICHARD E. BISHOP and M. HELEN HARRING'roN BISHOP, his wife, ana their heirs and 
assigns forever, aa t1iuaanta by entireties, a certain tract of land in the Towns of 
Stockbridge and .Barnard in the County of Windsor and State of Vermont, described as 
follows, viz: -

Being a certain tract of land consisting of 100 acres more or less situated on 
Davis Hill, so-called, on the road leading from Stony Brook to Barnard, bounaed and 
described more in detail as follows:-

Beginning at a 'big sugar maple tree with stones piled around its roots located on 
the North line of the so.;.called Nathan Davi& f@.rm in the Town of Stockbridge. 'Itlence 
South 52 degrees West 84 rods on a spotted line to a post an(l stones, it being the 
Northwest corner of the so-called !hoch Harrington farm. '!hence South 37 degrees Dlst 
50 roas to a stake a.nu stones; thence South 80 degrees PB.st 40 rods to a stake and 
stones 'at the corner of wall. Thence along said wall South 53 degrees "Fll.st 49 rods, 
crossing highway now in use, to stake and stones on East side of the old highway 
whioh was washed out by the flooii and a.banaoneti in 192?. Thence up the ola highway 
about 35 rods to a stake ana atones a'bout one rod Southeasterly of the so-called 
Davis hill 'brook near the remains of an old brillge. Thence up the brook in an 
Faaterly aireotion in an irregular course, said line being removed one rod's 
distance on the Southeaaterly side of brook as it r~s as of (late of survey, 
crossing town line in its course, following up the left bank of the brook to stake 
and stones at the end of a stone wall stJinding in the line between the so-called 
Nathan Davi• and Adams farms. Then following a spotted line in a Northerly direction 
about 60 rods to a stake and stones, it being the Southwest oorner of right 210 in 
town of Barnard now ownea by paper company. 'T'hence North 31'30" East along a spotted 
line following an old fence 19 rolls to a post anli stones beside the /// highway 
leading from Stony Brook to Barnard, then crossing the highway to a stone wall running 
North 33'30• West 18 rods to a wall, it 'being the Barnard and Stockbriage town line. 
'!'hence following a stone wall on town lin,e 19 rods to a post and stones. Thence South 
63 d~rees West along a wall 45¼ rolls and continuing its course 14¼ roas more to a 
maple tree, thence North 54 1 30• West on a spotted line .following an ola line fence to 
the place of beginning. 

BEING the same premises which M. HELEN HARRING'ION BISHOP and RICHARD E. BISHOP, her 
husband, by Indenture bearing even date herewith and intendeli forthwith to be recorded, 
granted anli conveyed unto the said LESLIE F. NEWELL, in fee. . 

Reserving and exoepting, however, to Lasell Junior College, its successors and 
assigns, the right. to cross land hereby conveyed at all times and to pile logs and 
pulp near the roaa temporarily for removable purposes. Also right of way given to the 
Central Vermont Public Service Corp. to cross said granted premises. 

'ro HAVE AND 'IO HOLO said granted premises with all the privileges and appurtenances 
to the said Grantees, Richard E. Bishop and M. Helen Harrington Bishop, his wife, their 
heirs and assigns, as tenants by entireties, to their own use and behoof forever; and 
Leslie F. Newell for himself, his heirs and assigns, does covenant with the said 
Richard ""· Bishop and .M. Helen Harrington Bishop, their heirs and assigns, that until 
the ensealing of these presents he is the sole owner of the premises and bas good right 
and title to convey the same in manner aforesaid; that they are free from every 
encumbrance except as above mentioned and we hereby engages to warrant and (lefend the 
same against all lawful claims whatever, except as above mentionea. 

IN WI"'NESS WHFREOF LESLIE F. NFWELL and DOM NEWELL, hia wife, have hereunto set 
their hands and sea.la this 24th (lay of Sept. A. D. 1951. 

In the presence of: 
Vivien M. Martin 
Blanche M. Mills 

S '1'A 'T'E OF VERM:ON 'T' : ss 
COUN'TY OF Windsor : 

Leslie F. Newell 
Leslie F. Newell 

Dora Newell 
Dora Newell 

(SEAL) 

(SEAL) 

Be it remembered that on the 24th day of Sept A. D. 1951, personally 
appeared LESLIE F. NEWELL and DORA NEW ELL, his wife, signers and sealers of the 
foregoing written instrument anli acknowledged the same to be their free act and 
deed. 

Before me F. Clai ton Mills 
Just ce Peace 

I hereby certify that the consideration herein is less than One hundred Dollars. 
Leslie F. Newell 

Leslie F. Newell 
Stockbridge, Vt., Town Clerk's Office. Received for record September 28th, 1951 at 
3:15 P. M. ,;:.:. . /'v /1 

Attest:~ i .~,TOwn Clerk. i 
I I 
I I 
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~own of Ba:rnar.d 
April 1, 2005 

DISCLAIMER: 

This map is a wark. in progress. It is not to be used for description, for com,eyance, or for 
determination of legal title. 

The informatitm on this map is derived in part from recorded suroeys, in part from deed 
descnptions, and in parl from approximations. Therefore, property boundaries as shown 
here are only approximations and may differ significantly from adual boundaries. 
FW1hermore, not all internal property lines are shown Mu1e the map shows many public 
rights-of-way, it does not show them all; simaarly, it does not show all bodies of water. 

Map Symbols 

Property Line Types 

------------ Property Lines 

State Roads 

Maintained Roads 

:::====== :::::::: 
Unmaintained Roads 

~ Discontinued Roads 

________ Streams - as property line 

--- _ - - Town Lines 

Other Line Types 

Private Drives 

Right-of-Ways 

l Land Hooks 

.. --··- -' 

Property Boundaries 
Beyond Barnard 

0 Taxable Entities 

123 Property Numbers 

I 
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.,S) '.q' ·_· _ . . V I . 

~ ,I • .• ·_-.•_.·_· .. · 
I">::. I . "' . 
~ . '847 ::.,::,_ -""' ·'· ·., ..... 
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Class 4 Road Examination Sheet 

Road# Road Name (if any) 

Date inspected: ~111,/0? 
Inspected by: K-.--. c~,+<.< t-- (c"" Lc.<+c:-r JI. 

1. Access: Connected to: 
Class 1 Class 2 c§ssJ.) Class 4 

Dead End ~uRo~ Only Access to Property? 

If Yes, which property? 

2. Condition: 
Slope: 

Apparent Width: 

Roadbed condition. c;;. ~ o.,.,/ 

Current Use: 1:)r: v e tJ..-, y 

Potential Use: 

Proximity to dwellings: 

Water bars: 

3. Environmental/Ecology: 

On this road at this time, is there an apparent need to control : 

Water quality: Yes ~ 
Noise Pollution Yes @ 
Erosion: Yes e 

4. Conflicts: 

With landowner(s) Yes No 

If so, what? 



5. Impediments : 

Agricultural use around Class 4 road: 

What building(s) is this road close to: 

How Close? 

6. Safety: 

Any cross roads : Yes (9 
If so, where? 

7. Recommendations: 

8. Comments: 



Decision and Order of the Selectboard 
of the Town of Stockbridge, Vermont 

for the discontinuance of Town Highway #30 

At 6:00 p.m. on Monday evenings January 15, 22, and 29 the Stockbridge 
Selectboard conducted public hearings and on Saturday February 3, 1996 conducted a 
site inspection at 9:00 a.m. for the purpose of taking testimony of interested persons and 
adjoining landowners as to whether the public good, necessity and convenience of the 
inhabitants of Stockbridge required that Town Highway #30 be retained or discontinued 
as a public right of way by the Town of Stockbridge. 

During the site inspection the Selectboard walked along the former roadbed and 
inspected the topography, condition, stability-and width of the right of way. 

The attached minutes of these hearings serve as a summary of discussion and 
issues raised by adj :Jiners, persons receiving notice, witnesses, and other active 
participants. The minutes include a list of participants at each hearing date. Madeline 
Benson, Michael Freund and Michael Ketchum participated in the site inspection. 

No written or direct testimony was received on this proposal. 

Based on the evidence and exhibits presented the Board of Selectmen make the 
following findings: 

1. That there is a .28 mile section of town highway that runs off Town Road 
.# 29 (Davis Hill Road) in a Southerly direction. This right of way serves one property 
that has frontage on Town Highway #29. 

2. That this section of public right of way has not been maintained, plowed, 
graded or graveled by the town for over 5 years. This public right of way is treated by 
the Town and adjoining property owner as essentially a private driveway. 

3. That this right of way has been resitricted from public access by gate in the 
past. The gate exi~.ted at the date of inspection. 

4. That the convenience and economy of one property owner with frontage on 
Davis Hill Road does not outweigh the burden placed on the public to continue to 
recognize this as a public right of way. 



Based upon the preceding findings, the Stockbridge Board of Selectmen hereby 
orders that the .28 mile right of way known as town highway #30 be discontinued as a 
public right of way in the Town of Stockbridge and that the right of way revert to 
adjoining property owners. 

473 

Based on the evidence presented at the hearing, the Board also finds that this 
action will not landlock any property and that persons owning or interested in the lands 
to be reverted are not entitled to any damages from this action. The benefit to the Town 
of Stockbridge and existing condition of the right of way balances any residual damages 
related to the discontinuance. 

~~u -vv~:Mj_il_Q 6'""00 
Michael Freund Madeline Benson 

Town of Stockbridge 
Board of Selectmen 

STOCKBRIDGE TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE 
t1ECEIVED FOR~ISC4iARGE 
This ~ Day Of~~-• 19 ___ lt> ____ ......-
At q 7c;;;; 13 AM 
Received And Recorded in Vol. _;::,-~Q;.;...i..,A,!,,, _____ _ 

AIP~ _47;>.- 9%L 
AtteiA .... X}j ijhru < ~'YI, &lMII Clerk 
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OWERS. Em;t.1s11. 
:ou. & Rirr1m. LTD. 
i COURT STREF.T 

)LEUUllY, VT. 05753 
302) 388-671 l 
<AX 388-211 l 

STATE OF VERMONT 
WINDSOH COUNTY, SS. 

WHITE RIVE:R VALLEY TRAILS ) 
ASSCC!ATIONNERMONT ) 
TRAILS & G~EENWAYS COUNCIL, ) 

Plaintiffs ) 
) 

V. ) 

) 
TOVVN OF STOCKBRIDGE, ) 

Defendant ) 

'NINDSOR SUPERIOR COURT 
DOCKET NO. S184-96-VVrCa 

STOCKBRIDGE ~K'S OFFICE 
RECEIVED F~SCHARGE 
~o1V:½A-:Y ,JtD..2009 
AL . 1 O'Q;lt; 0 s .. A_M 
RilclwldAM ......... V.._-.-iii,d;51..,;v...,:, ___ _ 

AtP-,t.-6:J.d--- -sw 
Anes! c__fuifi :1 (, :2 = 'f}W}i'. P fr'--<-Town Cl4ll1I 

STIPULAT!ON AND ORDER 

White River Valley Trails Association, Vermont Trails 81 Greenways Council, 

John E. Dutton, Frank H. Lambert, David Lambert, Ann Wc:ill, Lettie Fifield, Kim 

Fifield, \Ni!liam 0. Giiderda!e, Dale ~✓lerrill, Jonathan D. Hodgdon, Dot Williamson, 

Lawrence Rhoades, Rick Richardson, Ronald ~iigmund, l<en Blanchc:ird, Dan and 

Aiice Whitney and the Town of Stockbridge, Vermont, by and through their 

respective o)unsel, hereby stipulate and ugree and move puI·suant to V.R.C.P . 

41 (a) as follows: 

1. That all claims asserted by Plaintiffs in their appeal, be dismissed 

WITH PREJUDICE and that all parties bear thE:ir own costs and attorneys' fees. 

2. The Decision and Order of the Se:!octboard of the Town of 

Stockbr!dge, Vermont, regarding a Tovm Hig!w1ay formerly k.1own as the "Rutland 

Turnpike", '0:hich Decision and Order was rccmded in the Stockb:-icJge Land 

Records on April 4, ·l 996, is hereby adopted ar,d affirmed and the findings by the 

Stockbridge Selectboard set forth in the Decisio:m and Order are hereby 
f....,.,,.,. .. \ 

1 

GAIL F. /":" 
WlNDSOFl CCG·:· 

.. _ ..... r ~r 



.. 
·:.; 

.... ·.-:.~; 

ENUL!S11. 

:~rITEH. LTD. 
r Si-1um-r 
VT. 05753 

l8-G7 l l 
8-211 l 

incorporated by reference as if fully set forth at length herein. l\s such, the 

Rutland Turnpike is hereby discontinued as a public right of way in accordance 

with 19V.S.A. §708 et. seq. 

3. ·,he Decision and Order of the Selectboard of th,! Town of 

Stockbridge, '/ermoht,rega·ding the discontinuance of Town 1-lighway No. 47, 

which Decisicn and Order was recorded in the Stockbridge Land Records on April 

4, 1996, is hemby vacated. 

4. The Decision and Order of the Selectboard of th•~ Town of 

Stockbridge, ' ✓ermont, for the discontinuance of Town Highway No. 30 is hereby 

vacated. 

5. This Stipulation and Order shall be: recorded in the Town of 

Stockbridge Land Records. /1 
. L-

DATED at Middlebury, Vermont this __ T _ day of : \, ,, 1999. 
, ·,, 

CONLEY M~OTE (; 

BY: /~rf 
----1~-+--'-J-l------

Willem Jewett, Esq0i·e 
Attorneys for White/F:iver Valley 
Trails Associa½ionNermont Gnfonways 

Counci ~· / 
~ Q,000 

DATED at Bethel, Vermont this J_ ~ dcy of "('ll e...k. _, WOO. 

_ ~ £, 2~.\~l _ 
Ru fl E. Clough, Esquire U 
Atlorney for Rick Richardson and 
Ronald Sigmund 

tr U fL IE lDJ 
2 

v'tAR 1 4 2000 
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Class 4 Road Examination Sheet 

Road # 2 -1- p.µ D / 0 & 
4~ Tr-NJIOµ 

Date ins.t>ected: 

Road Name (if any) Nu No Y'lt., RtJ ~ o 

6/2S727 2007 
Inspected by : 

Richard C. Rose & Jerome J. Bourassa 
1. Access: Connected to: 

Class 1 Class 2 Class 3 Class 4 

Dead End Thru Road Only Access to Property? TH 21 is 
access to Beaudry camp lot 

If Yes, which property? 
106 extension beyond Beaudry is wholy on Sable Mountain 

2 . Condition: Corporation land beyond B eaudry. 
Slope: 
TH 21 is level to moderate. 106 extension through Beaudry 

is 20% then level to moderate. --Apparent Width: 
Two Rods 
Roadbed condition. 
TH 21 fair to poor. 
Current Use: gullied 

roRd and 

106 extension through Beaudry lot 1~ 
and impassable, beyond thst a logg;ing 
snowmobile trail. 

Potential Use: TH 21 needs to be maintained for Beaudry access. 
106 extension only for loga,ing, snowmobiles and non motor:i::z-ed. 
Proximity to dwellings: 
Beaudry camp is about fifty yards from road. 
Water bars: 
Needed both on TH 21 and 106 extension. 

3. Environmental/Ecology: 

On this road at this time, is there an apparent need to control: 

Water quality: Yes 

Noise Pollution Yes 

Erosion: Yes 

4. Conflicts: 

With landowner(s) Yes 

If so, what? 

No 

No 

No 

No 



5. Impediments : 

Agricultural use around Class 4 road: None 

What building(s) is this road close to : B eaudry camp 

How Close? 50 yards 

6. Safety : 

Any cross roads : Yes No 

If so, where? 

7. Recommendations : 
Maintain TH 21 for Beaudry access ; discontinue 1 06 ox~onsi~n . 

8. Comments: 

? \ c~e..s o+ 'f-c:o-n De.d 

\ +-- Y\._Q_ce_ S:Sos-~ ' 
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Cop y o f a portion of the UVA mana gement plan map 
of the South Hill Block of Sable Moun tain Corpo 
111.nd showing Town Hiuhway 21 and the fo r mer 
ex t ension the r eof. 
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Copy of aerial photo of South Hill, Stockbridge, VT, flown in 1948 
for Sable Mountain Corp. re shows Town Highway 2i, the class four 
Beaudry or "No Hotel" road and its extension back to the South 
Hill Road a.nd i~ tl:.i. els.as !'olel:P TeuR Hi.ghm:1:7r 2-2 -Btrt tiie-Yfiehl ~-
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Copy of t h at provision in the deed of Sable Mount ai n 
Corp oration to Be Audry, d~t ed Septemb e r 27, 1978 , 
w~ ich relates to Yawn Hiw-iway 21. 

/2-.;A~~ & / I 'I /u 7 

an 
ld 

/ J 0 
; _) 

2 . 9 
an 
esa ic 

t he 
th e 
e a :1d 
t the 
6 ' 

CO. ~- -- · · - ,,,_, __ ...i........__, ~....,,L., 1 
~ere is off of the William LaFrania Farm; and 4 acres are off of t he 
Elder parcel, also known as the LaFrania Lot. Bearings are from 
magnetlc nor~h, 1~78. 

In the deed last recited above, mention is made of a right of way and 
exception thereof is hereby made insofar as it may apply to the port ion 
of the premises hereby conveyed. 

Also, there is excepted and reserved the bed of Town Highway nwnber 21 
and the rights of the public thereto as it enters and is s ituate d upon 
the premises hereby conveyed. 
Also~ there isdexcept~d and reservedfsuch public riqht of w~y as there 
may ve over an upon the extension o Town Highway number Ll, now 
abandoned, heretofore referred to as the old highway, as it passes 
through the premises hereby conveyed. 

Also, there is reserved to the Grantor, its successors or assigns , 
the exclusive right to take water from the springs situated on th e 
westerly portion of the premises hereby conveyed, together with t he 
right to enter upon the premises for the purpose of constructing, i n ­
stalling and maintaining structures and equipment n e cessary to coll ect 
and protect said water and to transport the same to other lands of 
Grantor. 

'<rro babe anb to bolb said Qranted nrem 1' "e ~ ,,,,·t z.. n 1l f ;., - ~; • . :, · "" · .. ,.:i ~ -_'--' . ·· .,, ' , -·-- · J{, -• .,n -!:: /J• • i_ •v1,t::.~ e 0 L;.r.,,.,. up-

purtenances thereof, to the said Grantees 
Reginald R. Beaudry, Sr. and Lucille C. Beaudry, husband and wife, as 
tenants by the entirety 

their heirs and assigns, to their own use and behoof for ever; 

And rt the said Gran tor 

for itself an<i i ts 
success9rs ___ ....1 •• _....1_..:.__:_.-'-,..,,, d 

e;.n;::«JXU}CX:NRKi\.~llJill.JAN~{U>S, 0 co venant with the said Grant ees 

their 
hAir.~ n,n.il. n,:,c-;rino f'l-,,-,+ •• ~-1-:1 .,_1_. --- - - _ ,. , 
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89, 7, ~ FOUNO,qT/0/'I 

LAIYO OF 

$ABLE M7. CORP, 

IY89"..09E 
'IS. 6, 

. , 
/Y 7J -.JJ E 

9Z,9' -

cttl.5 
TO 

S//BlE 

V. Z9, p 19I 

Al 
A7 CORNER S, A N~a ,, 

~ .JPRINIT 

Ei/JER 
ro 

.5ABLE 

W/!ltL. 

V. 29, P 128 

845. 9' 
.....__.. - ·· 

Copy of a plat of Beaudry Camp Lot showing the 
Town Highway 21 termi nating at the LaFrana 
house doorya r d, also its- original continuation, 
marked by stone walls, through the Beaudry Lot. 
The distan ce b etween wall s i n dicates a two rod 
h i ghway . ~~8~y/o7 

L/-l/YO OF 

S/98L.c MT. CORP. 

BER-1/DF! Y 

C//MP 

AT COleM£R I, CEIYTER.f' OF 
WIT/VE.ff TREE.5 BEAR: 

7PMAPLE N.,..E 5,4' 

8 A .5 I-/ N 7 I • c 5. 8 , 
8" 14 .YH .5 5 4- W S:. o' 

I 
oLD L111 r..e/lN/9 

CELt.F/R HOlE 

, J s 1,g°--01 'w 
s 7~·- 07 e-. _ / s,,e' 

1s.5.z -r\l 
L.J ·.:, -- ~---- - -

-------- .. y # 2/ 
70Wl'I Hlli/':_Y!_~---- - -

O.F 

S~BLE M7: CORP. 

IN THE ~OOT OF ,9/~ .S.48lc MT, CORP 

I 
I 

LANO eJF ,eE&INALO R 8E~VDRY 
AND t.VC/LLE C. BEAVOeY 

J(,l(i,qR MAPL.c .8EA~S 
M ,._ z3' c ~- 90, ri-lE 
.1 AME IN A 18 "MRPLc 
.iE,,e/2S .SI 7• -41' JV 6 , 3S' 

I 

/!ILL CORNERS' MARl<F{) W/T/-1 /ROIY P/PE f STOJVES ScT 

0 100 
~ ~ m - • ' 5.JiD___ ------ ' 

S 70CK 8RIOCiE,, VERMO/Y 7 
SCALE t''.,,. /00' OCT. 2., /978 

I CER'TIFY THAT I J-1,qvlf' 
.5 VRVEYcP rHe- P"'9RCEt. OF 
t.ANO SHOWA' H£,e.F.8Y AN.I> 
T#fi T 71-/1 ,f J VleVe"Y IS Cl.7#51.frF/17 
WI Tl-I JIY,0-NMAT/(}M /94-,S'T,f1ACTF,D 
Jl=,fOM .SitJCK8,e/P6e ~A/YP 
~ECORD.5 /9/10 IV/Th' E,V/l)e/Y7" 
LA/VON.A RJ<S. 
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Class 4 Road Examination Sheet 

Road# JO I 
Date inspected: 

Road Name (if any) 

1.;/1,/07 
Inspected by: K e"' C CA-("+<-< +- ~ " C 411'" ~ ".IC-

1. Access: 
Class 1 

Connecte~ 
Class 2 ~ Class 4 

Dead End ~Roaa) 

If Yes, which property? 

2. Condition: 
Slope: 

Apparent Width: 

Roadbed condition. 

Current Use: 

Potential Use: 

~ - 12 F-t. 

Proximity to dwellings: 

Water bars: ye5· 

3. Environmental/Ecology: 

Only Access to Property? 

On this road at this time, is there an apparent need to control: 

Water quality: Yes ~ 
Noise Pollution Yes ~ 
Erosion: Yes ~ 

4. Conflicts: 

With landowner(s) Yes No 

If so, what? 

' ,77~s 



5. Impediments: 

Agricultural use around Class 4 road: // o 

What building( s) is this road close to : /1/ PA~ 

How Close? 

6. Safety: 

Any cross roads: Yes © 
If so, where? 

7. Recommendations: 

8. Comments: 
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